

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

KELVIN J. COCHRAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

**CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA;
and MAYOR KASIM REED, IN
HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-00477-LMM

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

KEVIN H. THERIOT
Georgia Bar No. 373095
KENNETH J. CONNELLY*
Arizona Bar No. 025420
JEANA HALLOCK*
Arizona Bar No. 032678
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@adflegal.org
kconnelly@adflegal.org
jhallock@adflegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Georgia Bar No. 188810
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road, NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@adflegal.org

Garland R. Hunt
Georgia Bar No. 378510
HUNT & ASSOCIATES
12110 Helleri Hollow
Alpharetta, GA 30005
(770) 294-0751
(770) 777-5847 (facsimile)
garlandhunt1@gmail.com

JONATHAN D. CRUMLY, SR.
Georgia Bar No. 199466
MANER CRUMLY CHAMBLISS LLP
2900 Paces Ferry Road
Suite B-101
Atlanta, GA 30339
(770) 434-0310
Jcrumly@Manercc.com

**pro hac vice* admission

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
I. Chief Cochran is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Retaliation Claim.	3
A. Chief Cochran’s Free Speech Interest Outweighs Defendant’s Interests.	3
B. Chief Cochran’s Speech Played a Substantial Role in Defendant’s Decision to Suspend and Terminate Him.....	7
C. Defendant Has Not Shown It Would Have Terminated Chief Cochran Absent His Speech.	8
II. Defendant Engaged in Content and Viewpoint Discrimination When It Suspended and Terminated Chief Cochran Based Upon the Content of His Book.	9
III. Defendant’s Pre-Clearance Policies Cannot Be Constitutionally Applied to Chief Cochran.	11
IV. Defendants Violated Chief Cochran’s Right to Procedural Due Process.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beckwith v. City of Daytona Beach Shores, Florida,
58 F.3d 1554 (11th Cir. 1995).....8

Bloedorn v. Grube,
631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995).....2

Flanagan v. Munger,
890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989).....5

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....9

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 11

Moss v. City of Pembroke Pines,
782 F.3d 613 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 3, 4

Pickering v. Board of Education,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 3, 5, 14

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 10

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....6
